## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_ - 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY RESEARCH FOUNDATION (UKRF) FOR THE PROVISION OF EVALUATION SERVICES FOR THE BARRIER FREE RE-ENTRY AND RECOVERY INITIATIVE (BFREE) UNDER THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE ADMINISTRATION FROM THE CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2022, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$44,927.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the University of Kentucky Research Foundation (UKRF) for the provision of evaluation services for the Barrier Free Re-Entry and Recovery Initiative (BFREE) under the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service Administration from the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$44,927.00, be and hereby is approved for payment from account #3190-606105-71299 (Project: SMHSABFREE\_2023; Activity: FED\_GRANT), pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1249-22:EAB:X:\CASES\SOCIAL\22-LE0003\LEG\00770008.DOCX